

OMP (COMM.) 134/2022

M/s Ashoka Oil Mills Vs. District Manager, Food Corporation of India & Ors.

26.08.2022

Fresh petition under Section 34 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act received on assignment.

It be checked and registered.

Present : Advocate Kumar Dushyant Singh, counsel for the petitioner.

Heard. Record perused.

The petition was initially filed before the Court of Additional Sessions Judge at Moga, Punjab. Vide order dated 08.07.2022, the petition was returned for want of territorial jurisdiction, considering the Hon'ble Supreme Court Judgments in *M/s Bhandari Udyog Limited Verses Industrial Facilitation Council and Another (Civil Appeal No. 2077 of 2015)* and *BGS SGS Soma JV Verses NHPC Limited, 2019(6) Arbitration Law Report 369*.

Issue notice of the petition to the respondents through all modes i.e. RC/Speed Post/Courier/E-mail/*Whatsapp* and FAX etc on filing of PF and soft copy of complete paper book of the petition in PDF format through email or in a device. For service

through electronic mode, petitioner to file affidavit with respect to the correctness of the address and contact details.

Steps for service and process be filed within 02 weeks.

Directions:

1. service of respondent;
2. reply of respondent, if any;

Arbitration Award be summoned for the next date.

Put up on **22.11.2022**.

Santosh Snehi Mann
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
Patiala House Court, New Delhi.
26.08.2022

ps